






































































Page  of 

Precision Air 

Eighth Addendum to the Lease 

This Eighth Addendum to the Lease is made this 19th day of January 2024, by and 
between MIDCOAST REGIONAL REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, a body corporate and 
politic and a public instrumentality of the State of Maine (“Landlord”), and PRECISION 
AIR, INC., (“Tenant”).

Whereas,  the Landlord and Tenant entered into a Lease dated August 8, 2019, (the 
“Lease”) for the lease of Hangar 4, a 43,417 square foot building at 
Brunswick Executive Airport; and 

Whereas,  the Landlord and Tenant extended the lease to December 31, 2020 in the 
First Amendment signed on June 3, 2020, and a 3.0% lease rate increase 
effective August 1, 2020; and  

Whereas,  the Landlord and Tenant extended the lease agreement once again in the 
Second Amendment to December 31, 2021, on November 22, 2020, with a 
3.0% increase effective on September 1, 2021; and 

Whereas,  the Landlord and Tenant extended the lease of Hangar 4 to May 31, 2022 
in the Third Amendment to the lease that was signed on December 23, 
2021; and  

Whereas,  the Landlord and Tenant extended the lease of Hangar 4 to September 
30, 2022 in the Fourth Amendment to the lease with a 3.0% increase 
effective September 1, 2022 that was signed on May 25; and  

Whereas,  the Landlord and Tenant extended the lease of Hangar 4 to February 28, 
2023 in a Fifth Amendment to the Lease that was signed on August 15, 
2022; and  

Whereas,   the Landlord and Tenant extended the lease of Hangar 4 to July 31, 2023 
in a Sixth Amendment to the Lease that was signed on January 9, 2023; 
and  

Whereas,   the Landlord and Tenant extended the lease of Hangar 4 to January 31, 
2024 in a Seventh Amendment to the Lease that was signed on July 31, 
2023; and  

Whereas,  the Landlord and Tenant wish to amend the Lease; and 

Whereas, the Landlord and Tenant fully intend to be bound by this Agreement. 



Page of 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and 
other good and valuable consideration, the Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:

The Termination Date shall be extended to August 31, 2024 with a 3.0% increase 
in the lease rate beginning September 1, 2024 (new rate $18,874.57 per month)
based upon the same terms and conditions, as contained in the Lease except 
for those provisions contained in this Addendum. 

All other terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord has hereunto set its hand and seal, or has caused its 
name to be hereunto subscribed and Tenant has hereunto set its hand and seal or has 
caused its corporate name to be hereunto subscribed and its corporate seal to be 
hereunto affixed and attested by its duly authorized officers, as the case may be, as of 
the day and year first above written. 

WITNESS: LANDLORD:

MIDCOAST REGIONAL REDEVELOPMENT 

AUTHORITY

___________________________ By:________________________________
Name:  Kristine Logan
Title:    Executive Director

WITNESS: TENANT:

PRECISION AIR, INC.

___________________________ By:________________________________
Name:  Tim Summerrow
Title:    President 

Kristine Logan (Jan 25, 2024 16:08 EST)

Kristine Logan



Page  of 

EXHIBIT A 



$%&'()(*+",(%"-(./0/",11&+123"0*"4&5)&67879

)(.+&1
:(+5;",21(0"<&=*%0 7879#8>#7?

@%&50&1A 7879#8>#7?

BCA D<<,"D<<,"EF50/&%(+&%G3%%5H2)I

J0502)A J(.+&1

K%5+)5'0(*+"LMA @BN@OB@,,B,,P;=M0+?'QCB44#RB<8:STU$S.+V+R$QK

X$%&'()(*+",(%"-(./0/",11&+123"0*"4&5)&67879")(.+&1X"O()0*%C

M*'23&+0"'%&50&1"YC"D<<,"D<<,"EF50/&%(+&%G3%%5H2)I

7879#8>#7?"#"ZA79A7>"$D"[DK

M*'23&+0"&35(;&1"0*"D<<,"D<<,"EF50/&%(+&%G3%%5H2)I"\*%")(.+502%&

7879#8>#7?"#"ZA79A7?"$D"[DK

-35(;"U(&]&1"YC"D<<,"D<<,"EF50/&%(+&%G3%%5H2)I

7879#8>#7?"#"ZA79A9Z"$D"[DK

M*'23&+0"&#)(.+&1"YC"D<<,"D<<,"EF50/&%(+&%G3%%5H2)I

J(.+502%&"M50&A"7879#8>#7?"#"ZA7?A87"$D"[DK"#"K(3&"J*2%'&A")&%U&%

M*'23&+0"&35(;&1"0*"F%()0(+&;G3%%5H2)"\*%")(.+502%&

7879#8>#7?"#"ZA7?A8^"$D"[DK

-35(;"U(&]&1"YC"F%()0(+&;G3%%5H2)

7879#8>#7?"#"_A8ZA>7"$D"[DK

J(.+&%"F%()0(+&;G3%%5H2)"&+0&%&1"+53&"50")(.+(+."5)"`%()0(+&"4*.5+

7879#8>#7?"#"_A8ZA^>"$D"[DK

M*'23&+0"&#)(.+&1"YC"`%()0(+&"4*.5+"EF%()0(+&;G3%%5H2)I

J(.+502%&"M50&A"7879#8>#7?"#"_A8ZA^^"$D"[DK"#"K(3&"J*2%'&A")&%U&%

,.%&&3&+0"'*3=;&0&1H

7879#8>#7?"#"_A8ZA^^"$D"[DK



Page  of 

Precision Air 

Ninth Addendum to the Lease 

This Ninth Addendum to the Lease is made this 5th day of August 2024, by and 
between MIDCOAST REGIONAL REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, a body corporate and 
politic and a public instrumentality of the State of Maine (“Landlord”), and PRECISION 
AIR, INC., (“Tenant”).  

Whereas,  the Landlord and Tenant entered into a Lease dated August 8, 2019, (the 
“Lease”) for the lease of Hangar 4, a 43,417 square foot building at 
Brunswick Executive Airport; and 

Whereas,  the Landlord and Tenant extended the lease to December 31, 2020, in the 
First Amendment signed on June 3, 2020, and a 3.0% lease rate increase 
effective August 1, 2020; and  

Whereas,  the Landlord and Tenant extended the lease agreement once again in the 
Second Amendment to December 31, 2021, on November 22, 2020, with a 
3.0% increase effective on September 1, 2021; and 

Whereas,  the Landlord and Tenant extended the lease of Hangar 4 to May 31, 2022, 
in the Third Amendment to the lease that was signed on December 23, 
2021; and  

Whereas,  the Landlord and Tenant extended the lease of Hangar 4 to September 
30, 2022, in the Fourth Amendment to the lease with a 3.0% increase 
effective September 1, 2022, that was signed on May 25; and  

Whereas,  the Landlord and Tenant extended the lease of Hangar 4 to February 28, 
2023, in a Fifth Amendment to the Lease that was signed on August 15, 
2022; and  

Whereas,   the Landlord and Tenant extended the lease of Hangar 4 to July 31, 2023 
in a Sixth Amendment to the Lease that was signed on January 9, 2023; 
and  

Whereas,   the Landlord and Tenant extended the lease of Hangar 4 to January 31, 
2024 in a Seventh Amendment to the Lease that was signed on July 31, 
2023; and  

Whereas,   the Landlord and Tenant extended the lease of Hangar 4 to August 31, 
2024 in an Eighth Amendment to the Lease that was signed on January 25, 
2024; and  



Page of 

Whereas, the Landlord and Tenant wish to amend the Lease; and

Whereas, the Landlord and Tenant fully intend to be bound by this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and 
other good and valuable consideration, the Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:

The Termination Date shall be extended to February 28, 2025, with a 3.0% 
increase in the lease rate beginning September 1, 2024 (new rate $18,874.57 per 
month) based upon the same terms and conditions, as contained in the Lease 
except for those provisions contained in this Addendum. 

All other terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord has hereunto set its hand and seal, or has caused its 
name to be hereunto subscribed and Tenant has hereunto set its hand and seal or has 
caused its corporate name to be hereunto subscribed and its corporate seal to be 
hereunto affixed and attested by its duly authorized officers, as the case may be, as of 
the day and year first above written. 

WITNESS: LANDLORD:

MIDCOAST REGIONAL REDEVELOPMENT 

AUTHORITY

___________________________ By:________________________________
Name:  Kristine Logan
Title:    Executive Director

WITNESS: TENANT:

PRECISION AIR, INC.

___________________________ By:________________________________
Name:  Tim Summerrow
Title:    President 

Kristine Logan (Aug 8, 2024 18:00 EDT)

Kristine Logan



Page of 

EXHIBIT A



$%&'()(*+",(%-.(+/0",11&+123"/*

4&5)&-6&7/&38&%"9:9;
<(+5=",21(/">&7*%/ 9:9;#:?#:?

@%&5/&1A 9:9;#:?#:?

BCA D>>,"D>>,"EF5/0&%(+&%G3%%5H2)I

6/5/2)A 6(J+&1

K%5+)5'/(*+"LMA @BN@OB@,,B,,P9@L1Q68?&>FPRSMT%2U54@N(NVW0SWX

Z$%&'()(*+",(%-.(+/0",11&+123"/*"4&5)&-6&7/&38&%"9:9;Z"O()/

*%C

M*'23&+/"'%&5/&1"8C"D>>,"D>>,"EF5/0&%(+&%G3%%5H2)I

9:9;#:?#:?"#"P9A[\AP]"$D"^DK

M*'23&+/"&35(=&1"/*">5C3*+1"6233&%%*S"E/(3H)233&%%*SG/23&_H'*3I"`*%")(J+5/2%&

9:9;#:?#:?"#"P9A[\A9:"$D"^DK

a35(="X(&S&1"8C">5C3*+1"6233&%%*S"E/(3H)233&%%*SG/23&_H'*3I

9:9;#:?#:?"#"]A;[A9;"$D"^DK

M*'23&+/"&#)(J+&1"8C">5C3*+1"6233&%%*S"E/(3H)233&%%*SG/23&_H'*3I

6(J+5/2%&"M5/&A"9:9;#:?#:?"#"bA\QA[9"$D"^DK"#"K(3&"6*2%'&A")&%X&%

M*'23&+/"&35(=&1"/*"F%()/(+&=G3%%5H2)"`*%")(J+5/2%&

9:9;#:?#:?"#"bA\QA\\"$D"^DK

a35(="X(&S&1"8C"F%()/(+&=G3%%5H2)

9:9;#:?#:?"#"P:A::A:;"$D"^DK

6(J+&%"F%()/(+&=G3%%5H2)"&+/&%&1"+53&"5/")(J+(+J"5)"c%()/(+&"4*J5+

9:9;#:?#:?"#"P:A::A[]"$D"^DK

M*'23&+/"&#)(J+&1"8C"c%()/(+&"4*J5+"EF%()/(+&=G3%%5H2)I

6(J+5/2%&"M5/&A"9:9;#:?#:?"#"P:A::A[?"$D"^DK"#"K(3&"6*2%'&A")&%X&%

,J%&&3&+/"'*37=&/&1H

9:9;#:?#:?"#"P:A::A[?"$D"^DK











































$%&'()(*+",(%-./+0".&/)&-1&23&45&%"6768
9(+/:",;0(3"<&2*%3 6768#=7#68

>%&/3&0? 6768#=7#6@

AB? C<<,"C<<,"DE/3F&%(+&%G4%%/H;)I

13/3;)? 1(J+&0

K%/+)/'3(*+"LM? >AN>OA>,,A,,)7P)5O7@3QB*%4.R>EQ2SJ7JTUKL@O6V

X$%&'()(*+",(%-./+0".&/)&-1&23&45&%"6768X"O()3*%B

M*';4&+3"'%&/3&0"5B"C<<,"C<<,"DE/3F&%(+&%G4%%/H;)I

6768#=7#6@"#"Y?=Z?76"$C"[CK

M*';4&+3"&4/(:&0"3*"</B4*+0"1;44&%%*\"D3(4H);44&%%*\G3;4&]H'*4I"^*%")(J+/3;%&

6768#=7#6@"#"Y?=Z?=P"$C"[CK

S4/(:"T(&\&0"5B"</B4*+0"1;44&%%*\"D3(4H);44&%%*\G3;4&]H'*4I

6768#=7#6@"#"Y?6Z?7Y"$C"[CK

M*';4&+3"&#)(J+&0"5B"</B4*+0"1;44&%%*\"D3(4H);44&%%*\G3;4&]H'*4I

1(J+/3;%&"M/3&?"6768#=7#68"#"@?76?=="$C"[CK"#"K(4&"1*;%'&?")&%T&%

M*';4&+3"&4/(:&0"3*"N&^^%&B"N*%0/+"DU&^^%&BUG4%%/H;)I"^*%")(J+/3;%&

6768#=7#68"#"@?76?=Y"$C"[CK

S4/(:"T(&\&0"5B"N&^^%&B"N*%0/+"DU&^^%&BUG4%%/H;)I

6768#=7#68"#"@?7@?@="$C"[CK

M*';4&+3"&#)(J+&0"5B"N&^^%&B"N*%0/+"DU&^^%&BUG4%%/H;)I

1(J+/3;%&"M/3&?"6768#=7#68"#"@?7Z?@@"$C"[CK"#"K(4&"1*;%'&?")&%T&%

,J%&&4&+3"'*42:&3&0H

6768#=7#68"#"@?7Z?@@"$C"[CK



LEASE TERMINATION 

The parties hereto, Midcoast Regional Redevelopment Authority as Landlord, and 

PRECISION AIR, INC., a South Carolina corporation, organized under the laws of the State of 

Maine as Tenant, parties to a certain Lease of certain premises, See ‘Exhibit A’, and appurtenances 

thereto located at South End of Airport Tarmac, Brunswick, Maine 04011 (the “Premises”) dated 

October 10, 2024 (the “Lease”), in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained 

herein, have agreed as follows: 

1. Tenant and Landlord hereby agree to terminate the Lease effective December 1st, 

2024. See EXHIBIT A 

2.   Tenant and Landlord hereby acknowledge and agree that the Tenant’s possessory 

and other rights under the Lease have been terminated as of the date hereof.  Tenant hereby releases 

all of its rights and claims in and to the Lease and releases Landlord of any claims that Tenant may 

have against Landlord under the Lease or with respect to the Premises.  Tenant acknowledges and 

agrees that this Lease Termination only releases to Landlord Tenant’s leasehold interest in the 

Premises, and that any covenant or other obligations of Tenant under the Lease, including without 

limitation Tenant’s obligation to pay, or to pay to Landlord, the amount of real estate taxes and 

personal property taxes that may be payable to the Town of Brunswick as a result of Tenant’s 

occupancy of the Premises. 

3. Tenant further certifies and warrants to Landlord that Tenant has taken no action or 

omitted to take any action that would give anyone a claim or lien rights against the Premises. 

4. Tenant represents and warrants (i) that Tenant’s execution and delivery of this 

Agreement is duly authorized, (ii) that Tenant has not pledged the Lease as collateral to any party, 

and (iii) that no consent of any other party is required for Tenant’s execution and delivery of this 

Agreement. 

6.  The conditions, covenants, and agreements contained in this instrument shall be binding 

upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their respective successors and assigns.  This 

Agreement contains the final and entire agreement between Landlord and Tenant, and the parties 

shall not be bound by any terms, statements, conditions or representations, oral or written, express 

or implied, not herein contained.  This Agreement may not be modified orally or in any manner 

other than by written agreement signed by the parties hereto.  If any term of this Agreement or the 

application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be invalid and unenforceable, the remaining 

provisions of this Agreement, the application of such term to persons or circumstances other than 

those as to which it is invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord has hereunto set its hand and seal, or has 

caused its name to be hereunto subscribed and Tenant has hereunto set its hand and seal, or has 

caused its corporate name to be hereunto subscribed and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed 

and attested by its duly authorized officers, as the case may be, as of the day and year first above 

written.

LANDLORD

MIDCOAST REGIONAL 

REDEVELOPMENTAUTHORITY

By:_________________________________

Jeffrey Jordan

Deputy Director

TENANT

PRECISION AIR

By:__________________________________

Tim Summerow





$%&'()(*+",(%-.&/)&"0&%1(+/2(*+-./+3

.&/)&-4&'&15&%"6768
9(+/:",;3(2"<&=*%2 6768#>>#6?

@%&/2&3A 6768#>>#6?

BCA D<<,"D<<,"EF/2G&%(+&%H1%%/I;)J

K2/2;)A K(L+&3

0%/+)/'2(*+"M4A @BN@OB@,,B,,P3Q2R8RQ@%S#=,T/4UV@F>WD>.XDY%-+

[$%&'()(*+",(%-.&/)&"0&%1(+/2(*+-./+3".&/)&-4&'&15&%"6768[

"O()2*%C

4*';1&+2"'%&/2&3"5C"D<<,"D<<,"EF/2G&%(+&%H1%%/I;)J

6768#>>#6?"#"\A]7A>6"$D"^D0

4*';1&+2"&1/(:&3"2*"</C1*+3"K;11&%%*Q"E2(1I);11&%%*QH2;1&TI'*1J"U*%")(L+/2;%&

6768#>>#6?"#"\A]7A>V"$D"^D0

S1/(:"Y(&Q&3"5C"</C1*+3"K;11&%%*Q"E2(1I);11&%%*QH2;1&TI'*1J

6768#>>#6?"#"8A]XA6V"$D"^D0

4*';1&+2"&#)(L+&3"5C"</C1*+3"K;11&%%*Q"E2(1I);11&%%*QH2;1&TI'*1J

K(L+/2;%&"4/2&A"6768#>>#6?"#"]A76A7\"$D"^D0"#"0(1&"K*;%'&A")&%Y&%

4*';1&+2"&1/(:&3"2*"N&UU%&C"N*%3/+"E_&UU%&C_H1%%/I;)J"U*%")(L+/2;%&

6768#>>#6?"#"]A76A7]"$D"^D0

S1/(:"Y(&Q&3"5C"N&UU%&C"N*%3/+"E_&UU%&C_H1%%/I;)J

6768#>>#6?"#"]A\\A67"$D"^D0

4*';1&+2"&#)(L+&3"5C"N&UU%&C"N*%3/+"E_&UU%&C_H1%%/I;)J

K(L+/2;%&"4/2&A"6768#>>#6?"#"]A\8A\7"$D"^D0"#"0(1&"K*;%'&A")&%Y&%

,L%&&1&+2"'*1=:&2&3I

6768#>>#6?"#"]A\8A\7"$D"^D0


	Precision Air_Lease_74 Orion St_August 8, 2019
	Precision Air_Lease Extension Addendum_June 3 2020
	Precision Air_Second Addendum to Lease_74 Orion St_November 22, 2020
	Precision Air_Sixth Addendum to Lease_74 Orion St_Janaury 9, 2023
	Precision Air_Seventh Addendum to Lease_July 10, 2023
	Precision Air Eighth Addendum to Lease_2024 signed - signed
	Precision Air_Ninth Addendum to Lease_September 2024 - signed
	Precision Air_Land Lease_September 2024 - signed
	Precision Air_Lease Termination_Land Lease_December 2024 - signed

